

Dale County Commission

Commission Meeting Minutes – March 23, 2021

The Dale County Commission convened in a regular session Tuesday, March 23, 2021. The following members were present: Chairman Steve McKinnon; District One Commissioner Chris Carroll; District Two Commissioner Donald O. Grantham; District Three Commissioner Charles W. Gary; and District Four Commissioner Frankie Wilson.

Chairman McKinnon called the meeting to order at 10:00_{am}. Commissioner Gary opened with the Pledge of Allegiance. Commissioner Carroll followed with prayer.

APPROVED – AGENDA

Commissioner Gary made a motion to approve the agenda with the following additions:

- Child Abuse Prevention Month Proclamation.
- Minutes from 03/17/21 emergency meeting.

Commissioner Carroll seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

<u>APPROVED – MEMORANDUM OF WARRANTS</u>

Commissioner Carroll made a motion to approve the following Memorandum of Warrants:

- Accounts Payable Check Numbers 89522-89624.
- Payroll Check Numbers: 154736-154739.
- Direct Deposit Check Numbers: 37730-37870.

Commissioner Grantham seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - MARCH 9, 2021 & MARCH 17,2021 MINUTES

Commissioner Gary made a motion to approve the Minutes of the Commission Meeting on March 9, 2021 and Emergency Meeting on March 17, 2021.

Commissioner Carroll seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED – PERSONNEL

Commissioner Gary made a motion to approve the following personnel changes:

- Dyahmond G. Rogers New Hire Jailer \$11.12/hr.
- James Eric Faith New Hire Jailer \$12.50/hr.
- Michael Bingham New Hire Courthouse Security Sheriff's Office \$13.60/hr.

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

<u> APPROVED – CAPITAL EXPENDITURE – PISTOL RANGE</u>

Commissioner Carroll made a motion to approve a capital expenditure from Fund 116-Capital for additional cost in the amount of \$2,200 for the pistol range. See Exhibit 1.

Commissioner Grantham seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR ECHO VOLUNTEER RESCUE

Commissioner Grantham made a motion to approve a letter of support for Echo Volunteer Rescue for an Alabama Rural Equipment Grant Program.

Commissioner Wilson seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

APPROVED - APPROVAL OF DELAYED OPENING COUNTY OPERATIONS

Commissioner Grantham made a motion to approve the delay in county operations on Thursday, 03/18/21, until 9am.

Commissioner Carroll seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

Dale County Commission Commission Meeting Minutes – March 23, 2021 Page 3 of 3

APPROVED - CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION MONTH

Commissioner Wilson made a motion to approve a proclamation declaring April as Child Abuse Prevention Month.

Commissioner Carroll seconded the motion, all voted aye. Motion carried.

ANNOUNCEMENT – NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Chairman McKinnon announced that the next regular meeting of the Dale County Commission will be Tuesday, April 13, 2021 at 10:00am.

ADJOURNMENT: CONFIRMATORY STATEMENT

Commission Gary made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Carroll seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

It is hereby ordered the foregoing documents, resolutions, etc., be duly confirmed and entered into the minutes of the Dale County Commission as its official actions.

Shu This

Steve McKinnon, Chairman



II Chronicles 7:14

Date: 03/09/2021

To: Pistol Range Training Facility & Voting Machine Storage

\$3,000.00-Due upon completion of job \$1,050.00-Add 6070 Door Add-ons \$2,200 \$ 550.00-Add 3070 Door \$ 600.00-Install Doors

TOTAL: \$5,200.00